equivalent to A$4.51 (US$3.23) per ADS (based on an assumed exchange rate of A$1.00 to US$0.7151). Net tangible book value per ADS represents
total tangible assets less total liabilities, divided by the number of outstanding ordinary shares (including shares underlying the outstanding ADSs)
multiplied by 180, the number of ordinary shares underlying each ADS.

After giving further effect to the sale of 1,620,000 ADSs that we are offering at an assumed initial public offering price of US$15.45 per ADS, the
U.S. dollar equivalent of the closing price of our ordinary shares on the ASX of A$0.12 on December 10, 2021 (based on an assumed exchange rate of
A$1.00 to US$0.7151), and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our
as-adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2021 would have been A$53.9 million (US$39.5 million), or A$7.47 (US$5.47) per ADS. This
amount represents an immediate increase in as-adjusted net tangible book value of US$0.01 per share and US$2.24 per ADS to our existing shareholders
and an immediate dilution in as-adjusted net tangible book value of US$9.98 per ADS to new investors purchasing ADSs in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution (without giving effect to any exercise by the underwriters of their option to purchase additional ADSs):

Assumed initial public offering price per ADS   US$15.45

Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of June 30, 2021   US$3.23
Increase in as-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering   2.24

As-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   5.47

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering   US$ 9.98

Each US$1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of US$15.45 per ADS, the U.S. dollar equivalent of the closing price
of our ordinary shares on the ASX of A$0.12 on December 10, 2021 (based on an assumed exchange rate of A$1.00 to US$0.7151) and multiplied by
180, the number of ordinary shares underlying each ADS, would increase (decrease) the as-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering
by US$0.21, and dilution in as-adjusted net tangible book value per ADS to new investors by US$0.79, assuming that the number of ADSs offered by
us, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and the